may deny the applicant from reapplying for a period of up to 
one (1) year from the date of notification.

(E) A certification fee is required for the Substance Awareness 
Traffic Offender Program (SATOP). The fee structure is based 
on the number of individuals served by the agency as follows:

1. The fee is one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125) if less 
than two hundred fifty (250) individuals were served by the 
agency during the prior survey year;

2. The fee is two hundred fifty dollars ($250) if the agency 
served at least two hundred fifty (250) individuals but no more 
than four hundred ninety-nine (499) individuals during the 
prior survey year; and

3. A fee of five hundred dollars ($500) is required if at 
least five hundred (500) individuals were served by the agency 

during the prior survey year.
(F) The SATOP fee schedule may be adjusted annually by the